$1.8 million and $3.2 million of equity-based compensation expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023,
respectively, out of general and administrative and into cost of revenue, sales and marketing, operations, and technology and
development. This adjustment impacted the Company’s gross margin presented within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 by the amount of equity-based
compensation reclassified to cost of revenue. This adjustment did not impact the Company’s net loss presented within the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023.
This adjustment did not impact previously reported amounts on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Equity (Deficit) or Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

See the table below for a reconciliation of previously reported balances to the adjusted balances for this year’s presentation within the
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (in thousands):

For the three months ended September 30, 2023
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Adjusted
Presentation

Cost of revenue $ 57,704 $ 22 $ 57,726
General and administrative $ 23,487 $ (1,836) $ 21,651
Sales and marketing $ 8,600 $ 769 $ 9,369
Operations $ 8,623 $ 722 $ 9,345
Technology and development $ 2,355 $ 323 $ 2,678

Table of Contents

10

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023
Previously
Reported Adjustment

Adjusted
Presentation

Cost of revenue $ 182,442 $ 56 $ 182,498
General and administrative $ 59,482 $ (3,244) $ 56,238
Sales and marketing $ 23,201 $ 1,187 $ 24,388
Operations $ 23,247 $ 1,360 $ 24,607
Technology and development $ 8,724 $ 641 $ 9,365

(c) Use of Estimates

The preparation of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying notes. Changes in facts and circumstances or discovery of new
information may result in revised estimates, and actual results could differ from those estimates.

(3) Revenue

Revenues are as follows (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,